
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 March 2025, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Committee Members: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio)  

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor David Elliott (Deputy Lord Mayor), Councillor Janet Giles and Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Jason Downs and Ian Liddy 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Mitzi Nam 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker and Kveta Vlotman (Proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives) 

Dennis Rigney (Proxy Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative) 

 

 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People Warning 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples are advised that reports contained in this Agenda may 
contain names, images, or references to deceased persons 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 March 2025, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

Agenda 

  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting 
on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect 
to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
3.   Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members  
 
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
held on 4 December 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
View public Minutes here. 

 

 
5.   Reports  
 
 5.1   Culture the Life of Our City - Public Consultation 4 - 53 
 
 5.2   World Heritage Bid - Free, Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC) 54 - 58 
 
 5.3   2025 NAIDOC and Reconciliation Week Activities 59 - 64 
 
 5.4   Appointment of Co-Chair and Deputy Chair 65 - 67 
 
 5.5   Stretch RAP 2024-2027 Reporting Update 68 - 75 
 
6.   Presentations  
 
 6.1   2024 Reconciliation Achievements Video report 76 - 78 
 
7.   Any Other Business  
 
8.    Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
the Reconciliation Committee will consider whether to discuss in confidence the 

79 - 81 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=178&MId=810&Ver=4


reports contained within section 9 of this Agenda. 
 
9.   Confidential Items  
 
 9.1 Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal [s 

90(3) (j)] 
82 - 90 

 
10.    Next Meeting 

Wednesday 7 May 2025, 2.30 pm – 4.30 pm 

 

 
11.   Closure  
 



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

 

Wednesday, 5 March 2025 
Reconciliation Committee 

Culture the Life of Our City - Public  
Consultation 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Council has committed to developing a Cultural Policy as a key action in the Strategic Plan 2024–2028. In 
October 2024, Council approved a Cul
[...]
iews on opportunities for how the Cultural Policy might be 
further strengthened in its alignment with the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan (2024-2027), particularly in relation 
to ways that the City of Adelaide may, through the development of its Cultural Policy, strengthen understanding of 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples, cultures and cultural protocols and improve cultural safety for First 
Nations peoples working in the cultural and creative sectors in the City of Adelaide. 

It is proposed that the Cultural Policy will operate over a ten-year period and will be supported by strategies and 
action plans developed in alignment with the City of Adelaide’s Strategic Plan and Annual Business Plan and 
Budget process. 

Feedback from the Reconciliation Committee on this report and the Discussion Paper will be considered in the 
development of the draft Cultural Policy, which will be presented to Council for approval in 2025.  

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5.1



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Receives the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper – Culture: The Life of Our City for consultation, as detailed 
in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 
5 March 2025, and provides additional feedback complementing insights from Panpanpalya in 
February 2025.  

2. Authorises administration to draft feedback on the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper – Culture: The Life of 
Our City, incorporating input from Reconciliation Committee for circulation and review by the Committee 
outside of session 

3. Notes that a consultation summary and draft Cultural Policy will be presented to Council for consideration 
and endorsement in April 2025, with a further opportunity for community feedback prior to adoption by 
Council. 

 

 

Page 5



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
[...]
he World Heritage Bid – Free, Prior and Informed Consent, as contained 
in Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 5 March 2025.  

2. Notes that Administration will work with South Australian Native Title Services to lead the consultation with 
Traditional Owners and other Aboriginal stakeholders. 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 5.2

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Kadaltilla_28_November_2024_Item_7.3_Link_1.pdf


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
Achieve world heritage listing of our Park Lands, and protect their national heritage listing 
status and pursue State Heritage listing to strengthen protections 

Policy 

Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 
Action 1 - Establish and maintain mutually beneficial relationships with Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander stakeholders and organisations. 
Action 5 - Create engagement protocols that enable the representation and partnership of 
the Kaurna People 
Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 
Strategy 3.1 Recognise, promote and protect sites of Kaurna cultural heritage and 
significance and work with Kaurna people to provide education to the community about 
these sites. 
Strategy 3.16 Progress World Heritage Listing of the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout. 
Heritage Strategy 2021-2036 and Action Plan 
1.9 Prepare tentative bid for World Heritage List nomination 
3.1 Work with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples to support, promote and share 
their cultural heritage and modern stories, and recognise the Kaurna people as the 
traditional owners. 

Consultation 
Preliminary engagement with the Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC) has 
commenced. South Australian Native Title Services (SANTS) will support Administration 
w
[...]
. 

Implementation of the City of Adelaide’s NRW and NAIDOC activities deliver on the Relationships and Respect 
focus areas in the City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the City of Adelaide’s proposed activities to celebrate the 2024 National Reconciliation Week, 
between 27 May and 3 June 2025, and National NAIDOC Week, between 6 and 13 July 2025.    

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5.3

https://www.reconciliation.org.au/our-work/national-reconciliation-week/
https://www.naidoc.org.au/


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
. 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging 

Policy 

Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027  
Action 2: Build relationships through celebrating National Reconciliation Week (NRW) 
Action 9: Engage with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures and histories by 
celebrating NAIDOC Week 

Consultation Consultation occurred with the SA NAIDOC Committee and Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander members of the Reconciliation Committee at Panpanpalya on 5 February 2025. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities The City of Adelaide’s Reconciliation Officer is staying abreast of the SA NAIDOC 
Committee discussions regarding opportunities for collaboration. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

The City of Adelaide Annual Business Plan includes $20,000 for NRW 2025 activities. 
Delivery of the NAIDOC Week 2025 activities is funded through $54,350 allocated to 
reconciliation in the City of Adelaide’s operating budget. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation 

A budget proposal of $20,000 to deliver NRW activities in 2026 will be considered as part of 
the
[...]
 
 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Appoints ________ (Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative) to the role of 
Dual Chairperson from the 23rd of March 2025 until the conclusion of the 2022-2026 Council Term, noting 
this representative will undertake this role alongside the Lord Mayor.  

2. Appoints ________ (Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative) to the role of 
Deputy Chairperson from the 23rd of March 2025 until the conclusion of the 2022-2026 Council Term.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5.4



 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
  
 

Policy 
Reconciliation Committee Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures  
City of Adelaide Reconciliation Vision Statement (2012) 
City of Adelaide Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan  

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Local Government Act 1999 (SA)  

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

Remuneration for the Dual Chair (Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Committee 
Member) for each meeting of the Reconciliation Committee is $650 per meeting, in 
accordance with the Remuneration Schedule approved by Council at it’s meeting on 
13 December 2022, for the 2022-2026 term of Council. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report  

 
 
 
  

Page 66



 
 

 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. On 13 December 2022, Council established the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee (the Committee) 

for the 2022-2026 Council term.   

2. As per 
[...]
 Renewal SA and the City of Adelaide on 
the Tapangka development. 

• Recruitment of an Aboriginal Ranger Program Coordinator is in progress. The Aboriginal Ranger Program 
will identify opportunities to return cultural land management practices to the management of the Adelaide 
Park Lands and waterways. 

• Two Aboriginal and Cultural Respect employee workshop sessions were held for 47 employees and 14 
people participated in a lunchtime cultural walk. 

• An internal Aboriginal Employment Coordinator was appointed and is working on the development of 
strategies and implementation plans to increase, retain and develop our Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander employees. 

• A Reconciliation Action Plan Development Working Group was established for the development of the 
Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024–2027. 

• The Reconciliation Action Plan 2021–2024 Outcomes Report was presented to the Reconciliation 
Committee in September 2024. Key achievements between 2021–2024 included: Kaurna Voices – cultural 
mapping project; NAIDOC Week annual celebrations; handing back of Kaurna Artefacts Ceremony at 
Pirltawardli; Place of Reflection Memorial to the Stolen Generations; the late Aunty Shirley Peisley AM 
portrait; Adelaide Park Lands cultural burn; the Knowledge Project, an insight into Kaurna history, 
spirituality and language; and Kids on Country. 

The Stretch RAP has received conditional endorsement from Reconciliation Australia and is in the final stages of 
external endorsement processes for the designed version of the document. 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 5.5

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s23289/Reconciliation%20Action%20Plan%202024-2027%20for%20endorsement.pdf


Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Receives the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 progress implementation update for the period 
1 July 2024 and 31 December 2024, as contained in
[...]
oHEI


Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday 5 March 2025 

 

Wednesday, 5 March 2025 
Reconciliation Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager 
Governance  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council Committee may order that the 
public be excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or 
matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this Reconciliation 
Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following report seeking consideration in confidence 
9.1 Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal [section 90(3) (j) of 

the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 9.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 9.1 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Reconciliation Committee dated 5 March 2025 
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of 
Item 9.1 [Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal] listed on the Agenda in a 
meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains cultural and community information of a confidential nature which the State Government 
has requested be considered in confidence on the grounds that the details of the project, including locations, 
subjects, and design aspects, are still being resolved. The release of this information prematurely may be 
misleading. The disclosure of draft project details could reasonably be expected to prejudice the cultural 
sensitivity of the initiative and impact the State Government’s ongoing consultation and negotiations with 
Aboriginal stakeholders and other external parties. 

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday 5 March 2025 

Public Interest 

The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in 
a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of information 
may result in release of information prior to the finalisation of the matter by the State Government and the 
City of Adelaide. The disclosure of this information may materially and adversely affect the viability of the 
matter and prejudice the ability of the parties to discuss/participate or influence a proposal for the benefit of 
the State Government, the City of Adelaide and the community in this matter which on balance would be 
contrary to the public interest. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the 
Reconciliation Committee dated 5 March 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 9.1 [Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal 
Leaders Proposal] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (j) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 80



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday 5 March 2025 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council Committee 

must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from 
attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in 
section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the Reconciliation 
Committee meeting, that the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 9.1 – Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders 
Proposal 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (j) of the Act 

(j)  information the disclosure of which—  

(i) would divulge information provided on a confidential basis by or to a Minister 
of the Crown, or another public authority or official (not being an employee of 
the council, or a person engaged by the council); and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 81



Document is Restricted

Page 82

Agenda Item 9.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (j)



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (j)


	Agenda
	5.1 Culture the Life of Our City - Public Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Cultural Policy Discussion Paper- Culture: The Life of the City
	Attachment B Presentation for Culture the Life of Our City - Public Consultation
	Slide 1: Culture:   The Life Of Our City 
	Slide 2: Background and Purpose
	Slide 3: Discussion Paper and Policy Priorities
	Slide 4: Current State
	Slide 5: Case Study – Kaurna Song Book Revival
	Slide 6: Case Study – Place of Reflection
	Slide 7: Culture: The Life Of the City Forum
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Next Steps


	5.2 World Heritage Bid - Free, Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC)
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	5.3 2025 NAIDOC and Reconciliation Week Activities
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 March 2025 in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide 

Town Hall at 2.31 pm 
 

Committee Members Present: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor David Elliott (Deputy Lord Mayor) and Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Jason Downs and Ian Liddy 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Mitzi Nam 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker and Kveta Vlotman (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

 
  
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

Apologies -  

Councillor Janet Giles (City of Adelaide Council Member) 

  
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

Co-Chair, Ms Yvonne Agius read the Kaurna Acknowledgement. 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

  
3.    Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

The reading was followed by a minute of silence for departed community members 

  
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Councillor David Elliot (Deputy Lord Mayor) - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee held on 
4 December 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
  

5.   Reports 
  

5.1   Culture the Life of Our City - Public Consultation 

Discussion ensued during which Mitzi Nam entered the Colonel Light Room at 2.38pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Yvonne Agius, 
Seconded by Ian Liddy - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Receives the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper – Culture: The Life of Our City for consultation, as 
detailed in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee 
held on 5 March 2025, and provides additional feedback complementing insights from Panpanpalya in 
February 2025.  

2. Authorises administration to draft feedback on the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper – Culture: The 
Life of Our City, incorporating input from Reconciliation Committee for circulation and review by the 
Committee outside of session 

3. Notes that a consultation summary and draft Cultural Policy will be presented to Council for 
consideration and endorsement in April 2025, with a further opportunity for community feedback prior 
to adoption by Council. 

Carried 
 

 
5.2   World Heritage Bid - Free, Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC) 

Discussion ensued 



City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

 

 

It was then – 

Moved by Mitzi Nam, 
Seconded by Councillor David Elliot (Deputy Lord Mayor) 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the report on the World Heritage Bid – Free, Prior and Informed Consent, as 
contained in Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 
5 March 2025.  

2. Notes that Administration will work with South Australian Native Title Services to lead the consultation 
with Traditional Owners and other Aboriginal stakeholders. 

Carried 
 

 
5.3   2025 NAIDOC and Reconciliation Week Activities 

Discussion ensued during which Ivan-Tiwu Copley left the Colonel Light Room at 3.18pm and re-entered 
at 3.21pm. 

It was then -  

Moved by Mitzi Nam, 
Seconded by Ivan-Tiwu Copley - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the City of Adelaide’s proposed activities to celebrate the 2025 National Reconciliation Week, 
between 27 May and 3 June 2025, and National NAIDOC Week, between 6 and 13 July 2025.    

Carried 
 

 
5.4   Appointment of Co-Chair and Deputy Chair 

Nominations from Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative members were 
called for the position of Co-Chair. 

Discussion ensued during which Ian Liddy left the Colonel Light Room at 2.26pm and re-entered at 
2.28pm. 

Ivan-Tiwu Copley, Yvonne Agius and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols self-nominated. 

There being three nominees for one position, a ballot was conducted, with Yvonne Agius being the 
successful nominee for the role of dual Chairperson. 

Nominations were then called from Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative 
members for the role of Deputy Chairperson. 

Deanne Hanchant-Nichols self-nominated. 

There being no further nominees, Deanne Hanchant-Nichols was the successful nominee for Deputy 
Chairperson. 

Yvonne Agius, as the successful nominee for appointment to the role of dual Chairperson, declared a 
material conflict of interest in Item 5.4 (Appointment of Co-Chair and Deputy Chair), pursuant to Section 
75 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), as the successful nominee for appointment to a position with 
remuneration, withdrew her chair and left the Colonel Light Room at 3.32pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Jason Downs, 
Seconded by Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt -  

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Appoints Yvonne Agius (Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative) to the 
role of Dual Chairperson from the 23rd of March 2025 until the conclusion of the 2022-2026 Council 
Term, noting this representative will undertake this role alongside the Lord Mayor.  

Carried 



City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

 

 

Yvonne Agius re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.33pm. 

Deanne Hanchant-Nichols, as the successful nominee for appointment to the role of Deputy Chairperson, 
declared a material conflict of interest in Item 5.4 (Appointment of Co-Chair and Deputy Chair), pursuant 
to Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), as the successful nominee for appointment to a 
position with remuneration, withdrew her chair and left the Colonel Light Room at 3.33pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor David Elliot (Deputy Lord Mayor), 
Seconded by Ian Liddy -  

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

2. Appoints Deanne Hanchant-Nichols (Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community 
Representative) to the role of Deputy Chairperson from the 23rd of March 2025 until the conclusion of 
the 2022-2026 Council Term. 

Carried 

Deann Hanchant-Nichols re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 3.34pm. 
 

 
5.5   Stretch RAP 2024-2027 Reporting Update 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Jason Downs, 
Seconded by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Receives the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 progress implementation update for the 
period 1 July 2024 and 31 December 2024, as contained in Attachment A to Item 5.5 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 5 March 2025. 

Carried 
 

 
6.   Presentations 

  
6.1   2024 Reconciliation Achievements Video report 

Discussion ensued during which the 2024 Reconciliation Achievements video was viewed. 

It was then - 

Moved by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols, 
Seconded by Ian Liddy - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE 

1. Notes the 2024 Reconciliation Achievements Video report encapsulates the significant milestones and 
achievements from the 2021-2024 Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP) as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 
5 March 2025. 

Carried 
 

 
7.    Any Other Business 

Discussion ensued in relation to: 

• The launch of a Kaurna songbook, titled Yurikurringa Ngadluku Paltirna: Listen to Our Songs, the 
Kaurna songbook is a contemporary reworking of the original Kaurna Paltinna, created in the 
1990s. 

• A proposal to relocate LIV Golf to the North Adelaide Golf Course, associated discussions to date 
and next steps. 

 
 
 



City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

 

 

  
8.    Exclusion of the Public 

Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt left the Colonel Light Room at 3.46pm. 

Moved by Ian Liddy, 
Seconded by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the Reconciliation Committee dated 
5 March 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as 
the consideration of Item 9.1 [Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal] 
listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public 
interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This item contains cultural and community information of a confidential nature which the State 
Government has requested be considered in confidence on the grounds that the details of the project, 
including locations, subjects, and design aspects, are still being resolved. The release of this 
information prematurely may be misleading. The disclosure of draft project details could reasonably 
be expected to prejudice the cultural sensitivity of the initiative and impact the State Government’s 
ongoing consultation and negotiations with Aboriginal stakeholders and other external parties. 
Public Interest 

The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be 
conducted in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the 
disclosure of information may result in release of information prior to the finalisation of the matter by 
the State Government and the City of Adelaide. The disclosure of this information may materially and 
adversely affect the viability of the matter and prejudice the ability of the parties to discuss/participate 
or influence a proposal for the benefit of the State Government, the City of Adelaide and the 
community in this matter which on balance would be contrary to the public interest. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the 
Reconciliation Committee dated 5 March 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members 
of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 9.1 [Statues Commemorating South 
Australian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of 
business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (j) of the Act.  

Carried 

There were no Members of the public nor Corporation staff not involved with Item 9.1 to leave the Colonel 
Light Room at 3.46pm. 



City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

9.   Confidential Items 
  

 9.1 Item 9.1 - Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal [S90(3) (j)] 
 



City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 5 March 2025 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 4.18pm 

Item 9.1 – Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders [90 (3) (j)]  
Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
and because Item 9.1 [Statues Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal] 
listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 5 March 2025 was 
received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3) (j) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), orders that: 

3.1. The Resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted 
to this meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential 
and not available for public inspection until 31 December 2026. 

3.2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025 

3.3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of 
the order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the 
confidentiality order has been revoked. 

 

 

 
10.    Next Meeting 

Wednesday 7 May 2025, 2.30pm – 4.30pm 

 
 
Closure 
 
The meeting closed at 4.28 pm 

The Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith / Ms Yvonne Agius 
Dual Chair 

City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 


